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Dear Customer,
Please read this manual before using the product.

Thank you for choosing this product.
Please register your products on www.register10.eu

We would like you to achieve the optimal efficiency from this high quality product which
has been manufactured with state of the art technology. To do this, carefully read this
manual and any other documentation provided before using the product and keep it as a
reference. Heed all information and warnings in the user manual. This way, you will protect
yourself and your product against the dangers that may occur. Keep the user manual.
Include this guide with the unit if you hand it over to someone else.
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n Your refrigerator
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Setting knob and interior light 6.
Adjustable Cabinet shelves 7.
Cover glass 8.
Salad crispers 9.

1

Ice tray 0.

Compartments for frozen froods keeping
Adjustable front feet

Egg tray

Shelf for jars

Shelf for bottles

Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not

correspond exactly with your product

. If the subject parts are not included in

the product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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n Installation

Points to be paid attention
to when the relocation of the
refrigerator

1. Your refrigerator should be
unplugged.Before transportation of
your refrigerator, it should be emptied
and cleaned.

2. Before it is re-packaged, shelves,
accessories, crisper, etc. inside your
refrigerator should be fixed with
adhesive tape and secured against
impacts. Package should be bound
with a thick tape or sound ropes
and the transportation rules on the
package should be strictly observed.

3. Original packaging and foam
materials should be kept for future
transportations or moving.

Before you start the
refrigerator,

Check the following before you start
to use your refrigerator:
1. Clean the interior of the refrigerator as
recommended in the “Maintenance
and cleaning” section.

2. Connect the plug of the refrigerator
to the wall socket. When the fridge
door is opened, fridge internal lamp
will turn on.

3. When the compressor starts to
operate, a sound will be heard. The
liquid and gases sealed within the
refrigeration system may also give rise
to noise, even if the compressor is
not running and this is quite normal.

4. Front edges of the refrigerator may
feel warm. This is normal. These
areas are designed to be warm to
avoid condensation.

Electrical connection

Connect your product to a grounded
socket which is being protected by a
fuse with the appropriate capacity.
Important:

The connection must be in compliance
with national regulations.

e The power plug must be easily
accessible after installation.

e Electrical safety of your refrigerator
shall be guaranteed only if the earth
system in your house complies with
standards.

e The voltage stated on the label
located at left inner side of your
product should be equal to your
network voltage.

e Extension cables and multi plugs
must not be used for connection.

A damaged power cable must be
replaced by a qualified electrician.

Product must not be operated before
it is repaired! There is the risk of
electric shock!

Disposing of the packaging

The packing materials may be
dangerous for children. Keep the
packing materials out of the reach
of children or dispose of them by
classifying them in accordance with the
waste instructions stated by your local
authorities.

The packing of your refrigerator is
produced from recyclable materials.
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Disposing of your old
Refrigerator

Dispose of your old refrigerator without
giving any harm to the environment.

e You may consult your authorized
dealer or waste collection center of
your municipality about the disposal
of your refrigerator.

Before disposing of your refrigerator,
cut out the electric plug and, if there
are any locks on the door, make them
inoperable in order to protect children
against any danger.

Placing and Installation

/\ If the entrance door of the room
where the refrigerator will be installed is
not wide enough for the refrigerator to
pass through, then call the authorized
service to have them remove the doors
of your refrigerator and pass it sideways
through the door.

1. Install your refrigerator to a place that
allows ease of use.

2. Keep your refrigerator away from heat
sources, humid places and direct
sunlight.

3. There must be appropriate air
ventilation around your refrigerator in
order to achieve an efficient operation.
If the refrigerator is to be placed in a
recess in the wall, there must be at
least 5 cm distance with the ceiling
and at least 5 cm with the wall.

4. Place your refrigerator on an even
floor surface to prevent jolts.

Changing the illumination lamp

To change the Bulb/LED used for
illumination of your refrigerator, call your
Authorized Service.

The lamp(s) used in this appliance is not
suitable for household room illumination.
The intended purpose of this lamp is to
assist the user to place foodstuffs in the
refrigerator/freezer in a safe and
comfortable way.

The lamps used in this appliance have to
withstand extreme physical conditions
such as temperatures below -20°C.

Adjusting the legs

If your refrigerator is unbalanced;
You can balance your refrigerator by
turning its front legs as illustrated in the
figure. The corner where the leg exists is
lowered when you turn in the direction of
black arrow and raised when you turn in
the opposite direction. Taking help from
someone to slightly lift the refrigerator will
facilitate this process.

//><-:>

'
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n Preparation

e Your refrigerator should be installed at
least 30 cm away from heat sources
such as hobs, ovens, central heater
and stoves and at least 5 cm away
from electrical ovens and should not
be located under direct sunlight.

e The ambient temperature of the room
where you install your refrigerator
should at least be 10°C. Operating
your refrigerator under cooler
conditions is not recommended with
regard to its efficiency.

e Please make sure that the interior
of your refrigerator is cleaned
thoroughly.

e If two refrigerators are to be installed
side by side, there should be at least 2
cm distance between them.

e When you operate your refrigerator for
the first time, please observe the
following instructions during the initial
six hours.

e The door should not be opened
frequently.

e |t must be operated empty without any
food in it.

e Original packaging and foam materials
should be kept for future
transportations or moving.
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n Using your refrigerator
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Thermostat setting button

The interior temperature of your
refrigerator changes for the following
reasons;

» Seasonal temperatures,

* Frequent opening of the door and
leaving the door open for long periods,
* Food put into the refrigerator without
cooling down to the room temperature,
* The location of the refrigerator in the
room (e.g. exposing to sunlight).

* You may adjust the varying interior
temperature due to such reasons by
using the thermostat.

Operating temperatures are controlled by

the thermostat knob and may be set at
any position between 0 and 5 (the
coldest position).

The average temperature inside the
fridge should be around +5°C (+41°F).

Therefore adjust the thermostat to obtain

the desired temperature. Some sections
of the fridge may be cooler or warmer

(such as salad crisper and top part of the

cabinet) which is quite normal. We
recommend that you check the
temperature periodically with a

thermometer to ensure that the cabinet is

kept to this temperature. Frequent door
openings cause internal temperatures to
rise, so it is advisable to close the door
as soon as possible after use.

Defrost

A) Fridge compartment

Fridge compartment performs full-
automatic defrosting. Water drops and a
frosting up to 7-8 mm can occur on the
inner rear wall of the fridge compartment
while your refrigerator cools down. Such
formation is normal as a result of the
cooling system. The frost formation

is defrosted by performing automatic
defrosting with certain intervals thanks to
the automatic defrosting system of the
rear wall. User is not required to scrape
the frost or remove the water drops
Water resulting from the defrosting
passes from the water collection groove
and flows into the evaporator through the
drain pipe and .evaporates here by itself.
Check regularly to see if the drain pipe is
clogged or not and clear it with the stick
in the hole when necessary

Deep freezer compartment does not
perform automatic defrosting in order to
prevent decaying of the frozen food.

B) Freezer compartment

Defrosting is very straightforward and
without mess, thanks to a special defrost
collection basin.

Defrost twice a year or when a frost layer
of around 7 (1/4”) mm has formed. To
start the defrosting procedure, switch off
the appliance at the socket outlet and pull
out the mains plug.

All food should be wrapped in several
layers of newspaper and stored in a cool
place (e.g.) fridge or larder.

Containers of warm water may be placed
carefully in the freezer to speed up the
defrosting.
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Sponge out the defrost water collected in
the bottom of the freezer compartment.
After defrosting, dry the interior
thoroughly Insert the plug into the wall
socket and switch on the electricity

supply.
Freezing fresh food

e \Wrap or cover the food before
placing them in the refrigerator.

e Hot food must cool down to the room
temperature before putting them in the
refrigerator.

e The foodstuff that you want to freeze
must be fresh and in good quality.

e Foodstuff must be divided into portions
according to the family’s daily or meal
based consumption needs.

e Foodstuff must be packaged in an
airtight manner to prevent them from
drying even if they are going to be kept
for a short time.

e Materials to be used for packagings
must be resistant to cold and humidity
and they must be airtight. The packaging
material of the food must be at a
sufficient thickness and durability.
Otherwise the food hardened due to
freezing may puncture the packaging. It
is important for the packaging to be
closed securely for safe storage of the
food.

e Placing warm food into the freezer
compartment causes the cooling system
to operate continuously until the food is
frozen solid.

e Please observe the following
instructions to obtain the best results.

1. The quality of the food is best
preserved when it is frozen right through
to the core as quickly as possible.

2. Take special care not to mix already
frozen food and fresh food.

3. Make sure raw foods are not in contact
with cooked foods in the fridge.

4. Maximum frozen food storage volume
is achieved without using the drawers
provided in the freezer compartment.
Energy consumption of your appliance is
declared while the freezer compartment
is fully loaded on shelves without the use
of the drawers.

5. It is recommended that you place
foodstuffs on top shelf of freezer for initial
freezing.
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Reversing the doors
Proceed in numerical order




Recommendations for
preservation of frozen food

Prepacked commercially frozen food
should be stored in accordance

with the frozen food manufacturer's
instructions for a (4 star)
frozen food storage compartment.

* To ensure that the high quality
achieved by the frozen food
manufacturer and the food retailer is
maintained, the following should be
remembered:

1. Put packages in the freezer as quickly

as possible after purchase.

2. Ensure that contents are labeled and

dated.

Recommendations for the
fresh food compartment
*optional

e To allow the fresh food compartment
keep its ideal storage temperature,
sensor must not be hindered by food.

)

ood, ) Z sensor
Y
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H Maintenance and cleaning

We recommend that you unplug the Protection of plastic

ppliance before cleaning. surfaces

Use lukewarm water to clean the In case of spilling or smearing oil on
cabinet of your refrigerator and wipe the plastic surfaces, clean and rinse
it dry. the relevant part of the surface at

once with warm water.
Use a damp cloth wrung out in a

solution of one teaspoon of
bicarbonate of soda to one pint of
water to clean the interior and wipe it
dry.

Make sure that no water enters the
lamp housing and other electrical
items.

If your refrigerator is not going to be
used for a long period of time, unplug
the power cable, remove all food,
clean it and leave the door ajar.

Check door seals regularly to ensure
they are clean and free from food
particles.

To remove door racks, remove all
the contents and then simply push
the door rack upwards from the base.

Chlorine causes corrosion on such
metal surfaces.
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n Troubleshooting

Please review this list before calling the service. It will save your time and money. This
list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective workmanship or
material usage. Some of the features described here may not exist in your product.

The refrigerator does not operate.

» The plug is not inserted into the socket correctly. >>>Insert the plug into the
socket securely.

* The fuse of the socket which your refrigerator is connected to or the main fuse
have blown out. >>>Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL
CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

* Ambient is very cold. >>>

* Door has been opened frequently. >>>

* Ambient is very humid. >>>

» Food containing liquid is stored in open containers. >>>

* Door of the refrigerator is left ajar. >>>Close the door of the refrigerator.

» Thermostat is set to a very cold level. >>>Set the thermostat to a suitable level.

Compressor is not running

* Protective thermic of the compressor will blow out during sudden power

failures or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system

of the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. The refrigerator will start running
approximately after 6 minutes. Please call the service if the refrigerator does not
startup at the end of this period.

 The fridge is in defrost cycle. >>>This is normal for a full-automatically defrosting
refrigerator. Defrosting cycle occurs periodically.

* The refrigerator is not plugged into the socket. >>>Make sure that the plug is fit
into the socket.

» Temperature settings are not made correctly. >>>Select the suitable temperature
value.

» There is a power outage. >>>Refrigerator returns to normal operation when the
power restores.

The operation noise increases when the refrigerator is running.

» The operating performance of the refrigerator may change due to the changes in
the ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.
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The refrigerator is running frequently or for a long time.

* New product may be wider than the previous one. Larger refrigerators operate
for a longer period of time.

» The room temperature may be high. >>>It is normal that the product operates for
longer periods in hot ambient.

* The refrigerator might be plugged in recently or might be loaded with food.
>>>When the refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently, it will take
longer for it to attain the set temperature. This is normal.

* Large amounts of hot food might be put in the refrigerator recently. >>>

* Doors might be opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>The warm air
that has entered into the refrigerator causes the refrigerator to run for longer
periods.

* Freezer or fridge compartment door might be left ajar. >>>Check if the doors are
closed completely.

* The refrigerator is adjusted to a very low temperature. >>>Adjust the refrigerator
temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is achieved.

* Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be soiled, worn out, broken or not properly
seated. >>>Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/broken seal causes the
refrigerator to run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the current
temperature.

Freezer temperature is very low while the fridge temperature is sufficient.

* The freezer temperature is adjusted to a very low value. >>>Adjust the freezer
temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Fridge temperature is very low while the freezer temperature is sufficient.

* The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very low value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers is frozen.

* The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very high value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a lower value and check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

* The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very high value. >>>Fridge compartment
temperature setting has an effect on the temperature of the freezer. Change the
temperatures of the fridge or freezer and wait until the relevant compartments
attain a sufficient temperature.

* Doors are opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>

* Door is ajar. >>>Close the door completely.

* The refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently. >>>This is normal.
When the refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently, it will take longer
for it to attain the set temperature.

* Large amounts of hot food might be put in the refrigerator recently. >>>
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Vibrations or noise.

* The floor is not level or stable. >>> If the refrigerator rocks when moved slowly,
balance it by adjusting its feet. Also make sure that the floor is strong enough to
carry the refrigerator, and level.

* The items put onto the refrigerator may cause noise. >>>Remove the items on
top of the refrigerator.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator like liquid flowing, spraying, etc.

* Liquid and gas flows occur in accordance with the operating principles of your
refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

Whistle comes from the refrigerator.

* Fans are used in order to cool the refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

Condensation on the inner walls of refrigerator.

» Hot and humid weather increases icing and condensation. It is normal and not a
fault.

* Doors are opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>> Close them if they
are open.

» Door is ajar. >>>Close the door completely.

Humidity occurs on the outside of the refrigerator or between the doors.

» There might be humidity in the air; this is quite normal in humid weather. When
the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.

Bad odour inside the refrigerator.

* No regular cleaning is performed. >>>Clean the inside of the refrigerator regularly
with a sponge, lukewarm water or carbonate dissolved in water.

» Some containers or package materials may cause the smell. >>>Use a different
container or different brand packaging material.

* Food is put into the refrigerator in uncovered containers. >>>Keep the food in
closed containers. Microorganisms spreading out from uncovered containers

can cause unpleasant odours.

* Remove the foods that have expired best before dates and spoiled from the
refrigerator.

The door is not closing.

» Food packages are preventing the door from closing. >>>Replace the packages
that are obstructing the door.

* The refrigerator is not completely even on the floor. >>>Adjust the feet to
balance the refrigerator.

* The floor is not level or strong. >>>Make sure that the floor is level and capable
to carry the refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.

» The food is touching the ceiling of the drawer. >>>Rearrange food in the drawer.
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DISCLAIMER / WARNING

Some (simple failures can be adequately handled by the end-user without any safety
issue or unsafe use arising, provided that they are carried out within the limits and in
accordance with the following instructions (see the “Self-Repair” section.

Therefore, unless otherwise authorized in the “Self-Repair” section below, repairs
shall be addressed to registered professional repairers in order to avoid safety
issues. A registered professional repairer is a professional repairer that has been
granted access to the instructions and spare parts list of this product by the
manufacturer according to the methods described in legislative acts pursuant to
Directive 2009/125/EC.

However, only the service agent (i.e. authorized professional repairers that
you can reach through the phone number given in the user manual/warranty
card or through your authorized dealer may provide service under the
quarantee terms. Therefore, please be advised that repairs by professional
repairers (who are not authorized by manufacturer / seller shall void the

guarantee.
Self-Repair

Self-repair can be done by the end-user with regard to the following spare parts: door
handles, door hinges, trays, baskets and door gaskets (an updated list is also
available in web as of 1st March 2021.

Moreover, to ensure product safety and to prevent risk of serious injury, the
mentioned self-repair shall be done following the instructions in the user manual for
self-repair or which are available in web. For your safety, unplug the product before
attempting any self-repair.

Repair and repair attempts by end-users for parts not included in such list and/ or not
following the instructions in the user manuals for self-repair or which are available in
web, might give raise to safety issues not attributable to manufacturer / seller, and
will void the warranty of the product.

Therefore, it is highly recommended that end-users refrain from the attempt to carry
out repairs falling outside the mentioned list of spare parts, contacting in such cases
authorized professional repairers or registered professional repairers. On the
contrary, such attempts by end-users may cause safety issues and damage the
product and subsequently cause fire, flood, electrocution and serious personal injury
to occur.

By way of example, but not limited to, the following repairs must be addressed to
authorized professional repairers or registered professional repairers: compressor,
cooling circuit, main board,inverter board, display board, etc.



Chére cliente, cher client,

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser I'appareil.

Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit.
Veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur www.register10.eu

Nous aimerions vous faire profiter de la meilleure expérience possible avec ce produit de
haute qualité, qui a été fabriqué grace a une technologie de pointe. A cet effet, veuillez lire
enintégralité le manuel dutilisation avant d'utiliser cet appareil, et conservez-le pour
références ultérieures Prenez en compte toutes les informations et les avertissements
contenus dans ce manuel. Cela vous protégera vous et votre produit contre tout éventuel
danger. Conservez le manuel d'utilisation. Si vous offrez cet appareil a une autre personne,
remettez-lui également le manuel dutilisation.
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n Votre réfrigérateur
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n Installation

Eléments a prendre en
considération lors du
déménagement de votre
réfrigérateur

1. Votre réfrigérateur doit étre débranché.
Avant le transport de votre
réfrigérateur, vous devez le vider et le
nettoyer

2. Avant d'emballer votre réfrigérateur,
vous devez fixer ses étageres, bac,
accessoires, etc, avec du ruban adhésif
afin de les protéger contre les chocs.
L'emballage doit étre solidement
attaché avec du ruban adhésif épais ou
avec un cordage solide. La
reglementation en matiere de transport
et de marquage de I'emballage doit étre
strictement respectée.

3. L’emballage et les matériaux de
protection d’emballage doivent étre
conserveés pour les éventuels
transports ou déplacements a venir.

Avant de mettre votre
réfrigérateur en marche,

Vérifiez les points suivants avant de
commencer a utiliser votre réfrigérateur :

1. Nettoyez l'intérieur du réfrigérateur tel
gu’indiqué dans la section « Entretien
et nettoyage ».

2. Insérez la prise du réfrigérateur dans la
prise murale. Lorsque la porte du
réfrigérateur est ouverte, la lampe
interne du réfrigérateur s'éclaire.

3. Lorsque le compresseur commence a
fonctionner, il émettra un son. Le
liquide et les gaz intégrés au systeme
du réfrigérateur peuvent également
faire du bruit, que le compresseur soit
en marche ou non. Ceci est tout a fait
normal.

4. Les parties antérieures du réfrigérateur
peuvent chauffer. Ce phénomeéne est
normal. Ces zones doivent en principe
étre chaudes pour éviter tout risque de
condensation.

Branchement électrique

Branchez votre réfrigérateur a une
prise de mise a la terre protégée par un
fusible ayant une capacité appropriée.
Important :

Le branchement doit étre conforme
aux normes en vigueur sur le territoire
national.

» La fiche du cable d’alimentation doit
étre facilement accessible aprés
installation.

» La sécurité électrique du réfrigérateur
n’est assurée que si le systeme de mise a
la terre de votre domicile est conforme
aux normes en vigueur.

» Latension indiquée sur I'étiquette
située sur la paroi gauche interne de
votre produit doit correspondre a celle
fournie par votre réseau électrique.

* Les rallonges et multiprises ne
doivent pas étre utilisés pour brancher
I'appareil.

Un cable d’alimentation endommagé
doit &tre remplacé par un électricien
qualifié.

L’appareil ne doit pas étre mis en
service avant d’'étre réparé ! Cette
précaution permet d'éviter tout risque
de choc électrique !

Mise au rebut de ’emballage

Les matériaux d’emballage peuvent
étre dangereux pour les enfants. Tenez
les matériaux d’emballage hors de portée
des enfants ou jetez-les conformément
aux consignes établies par les autorités
locales en matiére de déchets.
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Ne les jetez pas avec les déchets

domestiques,déposez-les dans les

centres de collecte désignés par les

autorités locales.

L’emballage de votre appareil est produit
a partir de matériaux recyclables.

Mise au rebut de votre ancien
réfrigérateur

Débarrassez-vous de votre ancien
réfrigérateur sans nuire a
I'environnement.

» Vous pouvez consulter le service
aprés-vente agrée ou le centre chargé de
la mise au rebut dans votre municipalité
pour en savoir plus sur la mise au rebut
de votre produit.

Avant de procéder a la mise au rebut de
votre machine, coupez la prise électrique
et, le cas échéant, tout verrouillage
susceptible de se trouver sur la porte.

Disposition et Installation

Si la porte d’entrée de la piéce ou
sera installé le réfrigérateur n’est pas
assez large pour laisser passer le
réfrigérateur, appelez le service apres-
vente qui retirera les portes du
réfrigérateur et le fera entrer latéralement
dans la piéce.

1. Installez le réfrigérateur dans un
emplacement qui permette une
utilisation pratique.

2. Maintenez le réfrigérateur éloigné de
toutes sources de chaleur, des
endroits humides et de la lumiére
directe du soleil.

3. Une ventilation d’air autour du
réfrigérateur doit étre aménagée pour
obtenir un fonctionnement efficace. Si
le réfrigérateur est placé dans un
enfoncement du mur, il doit y avoir un
espace d’au moins 5 cm avec le
plafond et d’au moins 5 cm avec le
mur.

Ne placez pas l'appareil sur des
revétements tels qu’un tapis ou de la
moquette.

4. Placez le réfrigérateur sur une surface
plane afin qu'il soit stable.

Remplacement de I'ampoule

Pour remplacer I'ampouleLED du
réfrigérateur, veuillez contacter le service
aprés-vente agréé.

I'ampoule (s) utilisé dans cet appareil ne
convient pas pour I'éclairage de la
cuisine. Le but visé par cette lampe est
d'aider a l'utilisateur de placer les
aliments dans le réfrigérateur /
congélateur d'une maniére slre et
confortable.Les voyants utilisés dans cet
appareil doivent résister aux conditions
physiques extrémes telles que des
températures inférieures a -20°C.

Réglage des pieds

Si le réfrigérateur n’est pas stable. Vous
pouvez équilibrer le réfrigérateur en
tournant les pieds avant, tel qu’illustré sur
le schéma. Le cété ou se trouve le pied
s’abaisse lorsque vous tournez dans le
sens de la fleche noire, et s’éléve lorsque
vous tournez dans le sens opposé. Si
vous vous faites aider par quelqu’un pour
Iégérement soulever le réfrigérateur,
'opération s’en trouvera simplifiée.
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n Préparation

 Votre réfrigérateur doit étre installé a
au moins 30 cm des sources de
chaleur telles que les plaques de
cuisson, les fours, appareils de
chauffage ou cuisiniéres, et a au moins
5 cm des fours électriques. De méme,
il ne doit pas étre exposé a la lumiére
directe du soleil.

» Latempérature ambiante de la piece
ou vous installez le réfrigérateur doit
étre d’au moins 10°C. Faire fonctionner
I'appareil sous des températures
inférieures n’est pas recommandé et
pourrait nuire a son efficacité.

» Veuillez vous assurer que l'intérieur de
votre appareil est soigneusement
nettoyé.

» Si deux réfrigérateurs sont installés
cote a cote, ils doivent étre séparés
d'au moins 2 cm.

» Lorsque vous faites fonctionner le
réfrigérateur pour la premiére fois,
assurez-vous de suivre les instructions
suivantes pendant les six premiéres
heures.

» La porte ne doit pas étre ouverte
fréquemment.

* Le réfrigérateur doit fonctionner a vide,
sans denrées a l'intérieur.

» Panne de courant se produit, veuillez
vous reporter aux avertissements de la
section « Solutions recommandées aux
problémes ».

* L’'emballage et les matériaux de
protection d’emballage doivent étre
conserveés pour les éventuels
transports ou déplacements a venir.
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n Utilisation du réfrigérateur

Réglage de la temperature

La commande du thermostat se trouve
sur le bandeau supérieur du réfrigérateur.

Important:

Lorsque vous ajustez la température
définie sur la touche congélation rapide, il
peut y avoir un délai avant que le
compresseur se mette en marche. Cela
est normal et n’est pas un défaut du
compresseur.

La température intérieure est réglée par
le thermostat.

Les températures obtenues a l'intérieur
de I'armoire peuvent varier en fonction
des conditions d'utilisation: emplacement,
température ambiante, fréquence de
I'ouverture des portes, quantité de
denrées a l'intérieur.

En général, pour une température
ambiante de +25°C, la manette du
thermostat sera placée sur une position
moyenne.

Le thermostat assure aussi le dégivrage
automatique de la partie réfrigérateur.
Evitez un réglage qui pourrait provoquer
une marche continue : la température
intérieure pourrait baisser en dessous de
0°C d'ou un risque de prise en glace des
boissons et une formation excessive de
givre sur les parois ainsi qu'une
augmentation de la consommation
d'électricité.

Dégivrer

A) Compartiment réfrigérateur

Le compartiment réfrigérateur dégivre
automatiquement. L’eau de dégivrage
s’évacue par le tube d’écoulement et se
déverse dans le bac de récupération a
I'arriére de I'appareil.

Pendant le dégivrage, des gouttelettes
d’eau peuvent se former a l'arriére du
compartiment réfrigérateur, ou un
évaporateur est dissimulé. Des
gouttelettes peuvent rester sur la cuve et
geler une fois le dégivrage achevé.
N’utilisez pas d’objets pointus ou
tranchants tels que couteaux ou
fourchettes pour enlevez les gouttelettes
ayant gelé a nouveau.

Si, a tout moment, I'eau de dégivrage ne
s’évacue pas par la gouttiere de
récupération, vérifiez qu’aucune particule
alimentaire ne bloque le tube
d’écoulement. Le tube d’écoulement peut
étre débouché a I'aide d’un cure-pipe ou
autre outil similaire.

Vérifiez que le tube soit placé de fagon
permanente de telle maniére que son
extrémité se trouve dans le bac
récupérateur situé sur le compresseur afin
d'éviter que l'eau n'entre en contact avec
l'installation électrique ou le sol.

B) Compartiment congélateur

Le dégivrage est trés simple et sans
encombre grace au bac spécial de
récupération de I'eau de dégivrage.
Dégivrez deux fois par an ou lorsque la
couche de givre atteint environ 7 mm
(1/4"). Pour procéder au dégivrage,
déconnectez I'appareil et débranchez la
prise d'alimentation.

Emballez les denrées dans plusieurs
couches de papier journal et stockez-les
dans un endroit frais (réfrigérateur ou
cellier par exemple).
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Des récipients d’eau chaude peuvent
étre placés avec précaution dans le
congélateur pour accélérer le dégivrage.
N’utilisez pas d’objets pointus ou
tranchants tels que couteaux ou
fourchettes pour enlevez le givre.
Epongez I'eau de dégivrage située au
fond du compartiment congélateur. Une
fois le dégivrage terminé, séchez
soigneusement l'intérieur. Branchez
I'appareil a la prise murale et rétablissez
I'alimentation électrique.

Congélation d'aliments frais

» Enveloppez ou couvrez vos aliments
avant de les placer au réfrigérateur.

* Laissez refroidir les aliments a la
température ambiante avant de les
introduire dans le réfrigérateur.

* Les denrées que vous souhaitez
surgeler doivent étre fraiches et en bon
état.

* |l est conseillé de séparer les denrées
en portions en fonction des besoins
quotidiens de votre famille ou par repas.
* Les denrées doivent étre emballées
hermétiquement afin d’éviter qu’elles ne
s’asséchent, méme si elles ne doivent
étre conservées qu’une courte période.
* Les matériaux servant a emballer vos
denrées doivent résister au froid et a
I'humidité, et doivent étre hermétiques.
Le matériau d'emballage de vos denrées
doit étre suffisamment épais et doit
pouvoir étre conservé sur une longue
période. Dans le cas contraire, les
denrées endurcies par la congélation
pourraient perforer I'emballage. Il est
essentiel pour I'emballage d'étre bien
fermé pour une conservation sécurisée
de vos denrées.

* Les aliments congelés doivent étre
consommeés immédiatement aprés leur
décongélation et ils ne doivent pas étre
recongelés.

* Le fait d’introduire des aliments chauds
dans le congélateur entraine le
fonctionnement du systéeme de
refroidissement en continu jusqu'a ce
que les aliments soient entierement
congelés.

* Veuillez respecter les instructions
suivantes afin d’obtenir les meilleurs
résultats.

1. Ne congelez pas une quantité trop
importante a la fois. La qualité des
aliments est préservée de fagon optimale
lorsqu'ils sont entierement congelés aussi
rapidement que possible.

2. Assurez-vous que les aliments crus ne
sont pas en contact avec les cuits dans le
réfrigérateur.

3. Vous pouvez conserver le maximum
d'aliments congelés sans recourir aux
étageéres du compartiment du
congélateur. La consommation
énergétique de votre appareil est
enclenchée alors que le compartiment du
congélateur est entiérement chargé sans
utiliser les tiroirs.

4. Il est recommandé de placer les
aliments au dessus de la clayette du
congélateur pour une premiéere
congélation.
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Réversibilité de la porte
Procedez suivant I'ordre numerique
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Recommandations concernant
la conservation des aliments
congelés

e Les aliments vendus préemballés et
surgelés doivent étre conservés
conformément aux instructions du
fabricant de produits congelés, dans le
compartiment destiné au stockage des
produits congelés.

e Afin de veiller a ce que la qualité
supérieure recherchée par le fabricant et
le détaillant des produits congelés soit
atteinte, il convient de se rappeler les
points suivants :

1. Mettre les emballages dans le
congélateur aussi rapidement que
possible aprés achat.

2. Assurez-vous que le contenu emballé
est correctement étiqueté et daté.

3. Ne dépassez pas les dates « a
consommer jusqu'au » et « a consommer
de préférence avant le » figurant sur
'emballage.

Recommandations relatives au

compartiment des produits frais
*en option

* Faites attention a ce que les aliments
ne touchent pas le capteur de
température dans le Compartiment 0/3
degré. Pour que le Compartiment 0/3
degré conserve sa température idéale, le
capteur ne doit pas étre encombré par
des aliments.

* Ne placez pas de denrées chaudes
dans votre appareil.

——
KT - [
luice lemperature
S 7 ot

T |
L temperature
sensor ‘
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E Entretien et nettoyage

Nous vous recommandons de Le chlore entraine la corrosion de
débrancher [I'appareil avant de ces surfaces métalliques.
procéder au nettoyage.

Utilisez de I'eau tiéde pour nettoyer .
la carrosserie du réfrig%rateur ety PrOte_Ctlon des surfaces en
séchez-la soigneusement a l'aide plastique.

d'un chiffon. Ne placez pas d’huiles ou de plats
huileux dans le réfrigérateur dans
des récipients non fermés, car les
graisses peuvent endommager les
surfaces en plastique du
réfrigérateur. Si vous versez ou
éclaboussez de I'huile sur les
surfaces en plastique, nettoyez et
Ne faites pas couler d'eau dans le lavez les parties souillées avec de
logement de la lampe et dans I'eau chaude immédiatement.
d’autres éléments électriques.

Utilisez un chiffon humide imbibé
d’une solution composée d'une
cuillére a café de bicarbonate de
soude pour un demi litre d’eau pour
nettoyer I'intérieur et séchez
soigneusement.

En cas de non utilisation de votre
réfrigérateur pendant une période
prolongée, débranchez le cable
d’alimentation, sortez toutes les
denrées, nettoyez-le et laissez la
porte entrouverte.

Inspectez les joints de porte
régulierement pour vérifier qu’ils sont
propres et qu'il n'y a pas de
particules de nourriture.

Pour retirer les balconnets de portes,
sortez tout son contenu puis poussez
simplement le balconnet vers le haut
a partir de la base.
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n Dépannage

Veuillez vérifier la liste suivante avant d’appeler le service aprés-vente. Cela peut vous
faire économiser du temps et de I'argent. Cette liste regroupe les probleémes les plus
fréquents ne provenant pas d’un défaut de fabrication ou d’utilisation du matériel. Il se
peut que certaines des fonctions décrites ne soient pas présentes sur votre produit.

Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas.

* La fiche n'est pas insérée correctement dans la prise de courant. >>>Insérez
correctement la fiche dans la prise de courant.

* Est-ce que le fusible ou la douille de raccord du réfrigérateur sont connectés ou est-
ce que le fusible principal a sauté ? >>>Vérifiez le fusible.

Condensation sur la paroi intérieure du compartiment réfrigérateur.
(MULTIZONE, COOL CONTROL et FLEXI ZONE).

* La température ambiante est tres froide >>>N'installez pas le réfrigérateur dans des
endroits ou la température peut étre inférieure a 10°C.

« La porte a été ouverte souvent. >>>Evitez d'ouvrir et de fermer trop fréquemment la
porte du réfrigérateur.

* L'environnement est trés humide. >>>N'installez pas votre réfrigérateur dans des
endroits trés humides.

* La nourriture contenant du liquide est conservée dans des récipients ouverts.
>>>Ne conservez pas de la nourriture contenant du liquide dans des récipients
ouverts.

* La porte du réfrigérateur est laissée entrouverte. >>>Fermez la porte du
réfrigérateur.

* Le thermostat est réglé a un niveau trés froid. >>>Réglez le thermostat a un niveau
adapté.

Le compresseur ne fonctionne pas.

* Le dispositif de protection thermique du compresseur sautera en cas de coupures
soudaines du courant ou de débranchement intempestif, en effet la pression du
liquide réfrigérant du systéme de refroidissement ne sera pas équilibrée. Le
réfrigérateur recommencera a fonctionner normalement aprés 6 minutes environ.
Veuillez contacter le service aprés-vente si le réfrigérateur ne redémarre pas aprés
cette période.

* Le réfrigérateur est en mode de dégivrage. >>>Cela est normal pour un
réfrigérateur a dégivrage semi-automatique. Le cycle de dégivrage se déclenche
régulierement.

* Le réfrigérateur n’est pas branché a la prise. >>>Assurez-vous que la prise est
branchée dans la prise murale.

* Les réglages de température ne sont pas effectués correctement. >>>Sélectionnez
la température appropriée.

* [l y a une panne de courant. >>>Le réfrigérateur recommence a fonctionner
normalement apres le retour du courant.

Le niveau sonore augmente lorsque le réfrigérateur est en marche.

* Les caractéristiques de performance du réfrigérateur peuvent changer en raison
des variations de la température ambiante. Cela est normal et n’est pas un défaut.
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Le réfrigérateur fonctionne fréquemment ou pendant de longue périodes.

* Votre nouveau réfrigérateur est peut étre plus large que I'ancien. Les grands
réfrigérateurs durent plus longtemps.

+ La température de la piece est probablement élevée. >>>Il est normal que l'appareil
fonctionne plus longtemps quand la température ambiante est élevée.

* Le réfrigérateur pourrait y avoir été branché tout récemment ou pourrait avoir été
chargé de denrées alimentaires.

>>>Quand le réfrigérateur a été branché ou récemment rempli avec de la nourriture, il
met plus de temps a atteindre la température réglée. Ce phénoméne est normal.

» D’'importantes quantités de denrées chaudes ont peut étre été introduites dans le
réfrigérateur réecemment. >>>Ne mettez pas de nourriture chaude dans le réfrigérateur.
* Les portes ont peut étre été ouvertes fréquemment ou laissées entrouvertes pendant
une durée prolongée. >>>L"air chaud qui entre dans I'appareil oblige le réfrigérateur a
travailler sur de plus longues périodes. N'ouvrez pas les portes fréquemment.

* La porte du congélateur ou du réfrigérateur est probablement entrouverte. >>>Vérifiez
que les portes sont bien fermées.

* Le réfrigérateur est réglé a une température trés basse. >>>Réglez la température du
réfrigérateur a un degré supérieur et attendez que la température réglée soit atteinte.

* Le joint de la porte du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur peut étre sale, déchiré, rompu
ou mal en place. >>>Nettoyez ou remplacez le joint. Tout joint endommagé/déchiré fait
fonctionner le réfrigérateur pendant une période de temps plus longue afin de conserver
la température actuelle.

La température du congélateur est trés basse alors que celle du réfrigérateur est
correcte.

 La température du congélateur est réglée a une température trés basse. >>>Réglez la
température du congélateur a un degré supérieur et vérifiez.

La température du réfrigérateur est trés basse alors que celle du congélateur est
correcte.

* La température du réfrigérateur est réglée a une température tres basse. >>>Réglez
la température du réfrigérateur a un degré supérieur et vérifiez.

Les denrées conservées dans les tiroirs du compartiment de réfrigération sont
congelées.

* La température du réfrigérateur est réglée a une température tres élevée. >>>Réglez
la température du réfrigérateur a un niveau inférieur et vérifiez.

La température dans le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur est trés élevée.

* La température du réfrigérateur est réglée a une température tres élevée. >>>Le
réglage du compartiment réfrigérant a un effet sur la température du congélateur.
Changez les températures du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur et attendez que les
compartiments atteignent une température suffisante.

* Les portes ont peut étre été ouvertes fréquemment ou laissées entrouvertes pendant
une durée prolongée. >>>N’ouvrez pas les portes fréquemment.

* La porte est entrouverte. >>>Refermez complétement la porte.

* Le réfrigérateur a été récemment branché ou rempli avec de la nourriture. >>>Ce
phénomeéne est normal.

Lorsque le réfrigérateur vient d'étre branché ou récemment rempli avec de la nourriture,
il met plus de temps a atteindre la température réglée.

» D’'importantes quantités de denrées chaudes ont peut étre été introduites dans le
réfrigérateur réecemment. >>>Ne mettez pas de nourriture chaude dans le réfrigérateur.
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Vibrations ou bruits

* Le sol n’est pas plat ou stable. >>>Si le réfrigérateur balance lorsqu'il est déplacé
lentement, équilibrez-le en ajustant sa base. Assurez-vous que le sol est plat et
suffisamment solide pour supporter le poids et le volume de I'appareil.

* Les éléments placés sur le réfrigérateur peuvent faire du bruit. >>>Enlevez les
éléments du haut du réfrigérateur.

Le réfrigérateur produit des bruits semblables a de I’eau qui coule, a la
pulvérisation d’un liquide, etc.

* Des écoulements de gaz et de liquides surviennent dans le réfrigérateur, de par ses
principes de fonctionnement Cela est normal et n’est pas un défaut.

Un sifflement sort du réfrigérateur.

* Les ventilateurs sont utilisés pour refroidir le réfrigérateur. Cela est normal et n’est
pas un défaut.

Condensation sur les parois intérieures du réfrigérateur.

* Un temps chaud et humide augmente la formation de givre et de condensation. Cela
est normal et n’est pas un défaut.

* Les portes ont peut étre été ouvertes frequemment ou laissées entrouvertes pendant
une durée prolongée. >>>N’ouvrez pas les portes frequemment. Refermez-les si elles
sont ouvertes.

* La porte est entrouverte. >>>Refermez complétement la porte.

De ’humidité est présente a I’extérieur ou entre les portes du réfrigérateur.

* [l y a peut étre de I'humidité dans I'air ; ceci est tout a fait normal par un temps
humide. Lorsque I'humidité est faible, la condensation disparaitra.

Présence d’une mauvaise odeur dans le réfrigérateur.

* Il n'y a pas de nettoyage régulier effectué. >>>Nettoyez régulierement I'intérieur du
réfrigérateur avec une éponge, de I'eau tiede ou du carbonate dissout dans I'eau.

« Certains récipients ou matériaux d’emballage peuvent provoquer ces odeurs.
>>>Utilisez un autre récipient ou changez de marque de matériau d‘emballage.

* Les denrées sont mises au réfrigérateur dans des récipients sans couvercle.
>>>Conservez les aliments liquides dans des récipients fermés. Les micro-
organismes issus de récipients non fermés peuvent dégager des odeurs
désagréables.

* Enlevez les aliments périmés et pourris du réfrigérateur.

La porte ne se ferme pas.

* Des récipients empéchent la fermeture de la porte. >>>Retirez les emballages qui
obstruent la porte.

* Le réfrigérateur n'est pas complétement vertical sur le sol. >>>Ajustez les pieds du
réfrigérateur pour I'équilibrer.

* Le sol n’est pas plat ou solide. >>>Assurez-vous que le sol est plat et qu'il peut
supporter le poids du réfrigérateur.

Les bacs a légumes sont coincés.

* Il se peut que les denrées touchent le plafond du tiroir. >>>Disposez a nouveau les
denrées dans le tiroir.
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CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE / AVERTISSEMENT

L'utilisateur peut remédier a certaines défaillances (simples) sans que cela ne
présente de probléme de sécurité ou d’utilisation dangereuse, si ces réparations sont
effectuées en respectant les limites et les instructions suivantes (cf. la section « Auto-
réparation »).

Dés lors, sauf autorisation contraire dans la section « Auto-réparation » ci-dessous,
les réparations doivent étre réalisées par des réparateurs professionnels agréés afin
d’éviter tout probléme de sécurité. Un réparateur professionnel agréé est un
réparateur professionnel a qui le fabricant a donné accés aux instructions et a la liste
des piéces détachées de ce produit selon les méthodes décrites dans les actes
Iégislatifs en application de la directive 2009/125/CE.

Cependant, seul 'agent de service (c’est-a-dire le réparateur professionnel
agréé) joignable au numéro se trouvant indiqué dans le manuel d’utilisation/
carte de garantie ou par l'intermédiaire de votre revendeur peut fournir un
service dans le cadre des conditions de garantie. Par conséquent, veuillez
noter que les réparations effectuées par des réparateurs professionnels (qui ne
sont pas autorisés par le fabricant/vendeur) annuleront la garantie.

Auto-réparation

L'utilisateur final peut effectuer lui-méme des réparations sur les pieces de rechange
ci-apres : poignées de porte, charnieres de porte, plateaux, paniers et joints de porte
(une liste mise a jour est également disponible a I'adresse web au 1er mars 2021).

De plus, pour garantir la sécurité du produit et éviter tout risque de blessure grave,
I'auto-réparation doit étre réalisée en suivant les instructions du manuel d’utilisation
concernant l'auto-réparation ou celles disponibles a l'adresse web. Pour votre
sécurité, débranchez le produit avant d’entamer une auto-réparation.

Les réparations et tentatives de réparation effectuées par I'utilisateur final sur des
parties ne figurant pas dans cette liste et/ou en ne respectant pas les instructions des
manuels d’utilisation pour les auto-réparations ou celles disponibles sur web,
pourraient donner lieu a des problémes de sécurité non imputables a le fabricant/
vendeur, et annuleront la garantie du produit.

C’est pourquoi il est fortement recommandé aux utilisateurs finaux de s’abstenir de
tenter d’effectuer des réparations ne figurant pas sur la liste des pieces de rechange
mentionnée ci-dessus, et de contacter des réparateurs professionnels autorisés ou
agréés. Dans le cas contraire, de telles tentatives réalisées par les utilisateurs finaux
peuvent provoquer des problémes de sécurité, endommager le produit et, par la suite,
entrainer un incendie, une inondation, une électrocution et des blessures corporelles
graves.

Les réparations de la liste non exhaustive suivantes doivent étre effectuées par des
réparateurs professionnels autorisés ou agréés : compresseur, circuit de
refroidissement, carte mére, carte de convertisseur, carte d’affichage, etc.

Le fabricant/vendeur ne peut étre tenu responsable dans tous les cas ou les
utilisateurs ne se conforment pas a ce qui précede.
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